

NO. \_\_\_\_\_

IN THE

**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

OCTOBER TERM, 2018

---

JOSE GILBERTO PORTILLO

PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENT.

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS**

---

Joseph Virgilio (Bar No. 237370)  
1629 K Street NW  
Suite 300  
Washington DC 20006  
[virgilio@usa.com](mailto:virgilio@usa.com)  
202.256.0652  
Counsel for Petitioner

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW. ....	i
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI. ....	1
CITATION TO OPINIONS BELOW. ....	1
JURISDICTION. ....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED. ....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE. ....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THIS WRIT. ....	5
I. THE DCCA'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT AND PRECEDENT OF FEDERAL COURTS REGARDING COUNSEL'S OBLIGATIONS TO HIS CLIENT AS TO PLEADING GUILTY AND THE PLEA NEGOTIATION PROCESS. ....	5
A. Supreme Court and Federal Court Precedent. ....	6
B. No "Clear And Convincing" Evidence That Petitioner's Attorneys Adequately Counseled Him Regarding the Plea Process. ....	9
C. The DCCA's Fixation on Petitioner's Claim of Innocence Ignores The Lack of Evidence That He Was Adequately Counseled By Either of His Attorneys on Pleading Guilty. ....	11
D. The DCCA's Finding that Once is "Effective Enough" Cannot Be Reconciled with Legal Precedent. ....	12
CONCLUSION. ....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Boria v Keane</i> , 99 F3d 492 (2d Cir 1996) . . . . .	6, 11
<i>Butler v. United States</i> , 414 A.2d 844 (D.C. 1980) . . . . .	11
<i>Cardoza v Rock</i> , 731 F3d 169 (2d Cir 2011) . . . . .	6
<i>Farrell v. United States</i> , 391 A.2d 755 (D.C. 1978) . . . . .	9
<i>In re John L. Machado</i> , No. 18-BG-554 (D.C. June 28, 2018) . . . . .	5
<i>Ingersoll v. Ingersoll</i> , 950 A.2d 672 (D.C. 2008) . . . . .	9
<i>Kates v United States</i> , 930 F.Supp 189 (ED Pa 1966) . . . . .	12
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1376 (2012) . . . . .	i, 6
<i>Matthews v. United States</i> , 459 A.2d 1063 (D.C. 1983) . . . . .	9
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1399 (2012) . . . . .	i, 6
<i>Monroe v. United States</i> , 389 A.2d 811 (D.C. 1978) . . . . .	9, 11
<i>Portillo v United States</i> , 62 A.3d 1243 (D.C. 2013) . . . . .	2
<i>Purdy v United States</i> , 208 F3d 41 (2d Cir 2000) . . . . .	7, 11
<i>Strickland v Washington</i> , 466 US 668 (1984) . . . . .	7
<i>United States v Day</i> , 969 F2d 39 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir 1992) . . . . .	7
<i>United States v Ramsey</i> , 323 FSupp 2d 27 (DDC 2004) . . . . .	6
<i>United States v. Winstead</i> , 890 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Circ. 2018) . . . . .	10
<i>Von Moltke v Gillies</i> , 332 US 708 (1948) . . . . .	7
